COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO, * CASE NO: 06-CR-007
PLAINTIFF, *
* INDICTMENT FOR:
vSs. *
* COUNT #1: MURDER
LIZ M. CARROLL, * COUNT #2: INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER
DEFENDANT . * COUNT #3: KIDNAPPING
* COUNT #4: FELONIOUS ASSAULT
* COUNT #5-7: ENDANGERING CHILDREN
THE STATE OF OHIO, CLERMONT COUNTY, ss. COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

IN THE SEPTEMBER TERM, 2006, THE JURORS OF THE GRAND JURY IN AND FOR
CLERMONT COUNTY, OHIO, ON THEIR OATHS, IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE
STATE OF OHIO, DO FIND AND PRESENT THAT:

COUNT #1: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, caused the death of another as a proximate result of the
defendant’'s committing or attempting to commit an offense of violence that is a
felony of the first or second degree and that is not a violation of section
2903.03 or 2903.04 of the Revised Code, and that was not a felony of the first
or second degree only because the defendant previously has been convicted of that
offense or another specified offense,

contrary to and in violation of Section 2903.02(B) of the Revised Code of Ohio
and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT #2: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, caused the death of another as a proximate result of the
defendant ‘s committing or attempting to commit a felony,

contrary to and in violation of Section 2903.04(A) of the Revised Code of Ohio,
a felony of the first degree, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

COUNT #3: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, by force, threat, or deception, or in the case of a victim under
the age of thirteen or mentally incompetent, by any means, knowingly, under
circumstances that created a substantial risk of serious physical harm to the
victim or, in the case of a minor victim, under circumstances that either created
a substantial risk of serious physical harm to the victim or caused physical harm
to the victim, restrained another of his liberty, and the Defendant did not
release the victim in a safe place unharmed,

contrary to and in violation of Section 2905.01(B) (2) of the Revised Code of
Chioc, a felony of the first degree, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

COUNT #4: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, knowingly caused serious physical harm to another,

contrary to and in violation of Section 2903.11(A) (1) of the Revised Code of
Ohio, a felony of the second degree, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.
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COUNT #5: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, did, to a child under eighteen years of age or a mentally or
physically handicapped child under twenty-one years of age, abuse the child, and
the violation of this section resulted in serious physical harm to the child
involved,

contrary to and in violation of section 2919.22(B) (1) of the Revised Code of
Ohio, a felony of the second degree, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Ohio.

COUNT #6: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, did, to a child under eighteen vears of age or a mentally or
physically handicapped child under twenty-one years of age, administer corporal
punishment or other physical disciplinary measure, or physically restrain the
child in a cruel manner or for a prolonged period, which punishment, discipline,
or restraint was excessive under the circumstances and created a substantial risk
of serious physical harm to the child, and the violation of this section resulted
in serious physical harm to the child involved,

contrary to and in violation of section 2919.22(B) (3) of the Revised Code of
Ohio, a felony of the second degree, and against the peace and dignity of the
State of Chio.

COUNT #7: LIZ M. CARROLL, on or about the 4% day of August, 2006, in Clermont
County, Ohio, the parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or control,
or person in loco parentis of a child under eighteen years of age or a mentally
or physically handicapped child under twenty-one years of age, created a
substantial risk to the health or safety of the child, by violating a duty of
care, protection, or support, and the violation of this section resulted in
serious physical harm to the child involved,

contrary to and in violation of section 2919.22(A) of the Revised Code of Ohio,
a felony of the third degree, and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Ohio.

Endorsed: A true bill.
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Foreman of the Grand Jury DONALD W. WHITE, Prosecuting Attorney

A

By: Assistant Prosecuting Attorney




